CONTENTS
Te

1869

rv

ing

2019

ye

150
YEARS
Se

The
Parish
Magazine

Parish Magazine

g
C ha
nin
r vil, Sonning and Son

E

The John King Trophy and Gold Award
Best Magazine of the Year 2018
National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Overall Magazine 2015
Best Content 2016
Best Print 2018

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

November 2019 — Saints, Souls and Remembrance
t h e ch u rch of s t a n dr e w, SERV I NG T H E
COM M U N I T I E S OF CH A RV I L , SON N I NG a n d son n i ng e y e
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

CONTENTS
2 The Parish Magazine - November 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

RECENTLY SOLD IN SONNING
READING, BERKSHIRE

Our market knowledge
delivers results
With our unrivalled expertise, marketing and proven track record,
we can guide you through selling your home.
If you are thinking of making a move, talk to Haslams.
For your free, no obligation valuation, call us today.

0118 960 1000
sales@haslams.net
haslams.net

Haslams Ad_Sonning Parish_SOLD SELECTION_04 OCT 2019_V2.indd 1

04/10/2019 11:34

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - November 2019 3

information — 1

Contents November 2019
This month's FRONT COVER
Te

around the villages
— Village Show in pictures, 23
— Village Show awards, 25
— Sonning Art, 27
— Dunsden fireworks, 27
— Sally Hughes talk tickets, 27
— Film Club dates, 27
— Charvil Barn Dance, 27
— MP lunch guest, 27
— Maidenhead concert, 27
— Christmas fun singing, 27
— Caversham concert, 27
— Oxford Time note, 27
— Advent Calendar, 29
the sciences
— Wonder and Worship, 29
THE ARTS
— Virgin and Child, 31
— Book update, 31
— Movie Moments, 31
health
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes, 32
— Fibre Facts, 33
— Exercise for life, 33
home & Garden
— Recipe of the month, 35
— In the Bible garden, 35
children’s page, 37
information
— Church services, 3
— From the registers, 3
— Parish contacts, 38
— Advertisers index, 38

Parish Magazine

1869

150
YEARS
rv

Se

features
— Christian view of suffering, 15
— Remembrance, 17,
— Masters for 60 years, 19,
— Choral Evensong, 20-21

The
Parish
Magazine

ing

2019

C ha
nin
r vil, Sonning and Son

gE

The John King Trophy and Gold Award
Best Magazine of the Year 2018
National Parish Magazine Awards
Best Overall Magazine 2015
Best Content 2016
Best Print 2018

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

November 2019 — Saints, Souls and Remembrance

Parish noticeBoard
— Service for the Departed, 7
— Advent Carol Service, 7
— Candlelit Christmas Fayre, 7
— Contactless Giving, 7
— Armistice Day, 7
— For your prayers, 7
— Amazon Smile, 7
— STAY, 9
— From the editor’s desk, 11
— The Persecuted Church, 13

ye

the vicar's letter, 5

t h e ch u rch of s t a n dr e w, SERV I NG T H E
COM M U N I T I E S OF CH A RV I L , SON N I NG a n d son n i ng e y e
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

St Andrew's churchyard where
memorials remind us of the lives of
those who have gone before us
since Anglo-Saxon times.
Picture: Thelma Hutton-Penman

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
The editorial deadline for every issue is
12 noon on the sixth day of the month
prior to the date of publication. The
deadline for the December issue of
The Parish Magazines is:
6 November at 12 noon

The Parish Magazine online
This issue, as well as past issues dating
back to January 1869, can be viewed
online. To view copies from April 2009
to the present day go to:
http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
The more recent issues stored there
also provide click-through links to
websites of our advertisers where more
information about their products and
services can be found.
Earlier issues from 1869 to 2012 are
stored in a secure online archive. If you
wish to view these archives contact:
editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk
who will authorise access for you.

Services at
St Andrew’s

All Saints Sunday 3 November
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Family Service
— 6.30pm All Souls Service for
the Faithful Departed
Remembrance Sunday
Sunday 10 November
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Remembrance Service
— 3.00pm Messy Church in The Ark
Sunday 17 November
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Family Communion
— 6.30pm Choral Evensong
Sunday 24 November
— 8.00am Holy Communion
— 10.30am Parish Eucharist with
Sunday Club and STAY

Weekly and
monthly services
Every Wednesday in The Ark
— 10.00am Holy Communion
Sunrise of Sonning
— Monday 4 November
Holy Communion at 11.00am
— Monday 11 November
Remembrance Service at 10.30am

From the registers
Baptisms
— Sunday 15 September, Michael Stanley Grant
Weddings
— Saturday 21 September, Christopher James Clark and Christiana
Victoria Amacker
Funerals
— Tuesday 17 September, Julie McEwen (Easthampstead Crematorium)
— Saturday 21 September, Dennis Frederick Mills (interment of ashes)

CONTENTS
4 The Parish Magazine - November 2019

BOOKING NOW

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

BOOKING NOW

DINNER AND A SHOW FROM £51!

MAGICAL MORNINGS OF STORIES & SONGS
Every Wednesday at 10.15am, pre-school children will
be treated to stories and singing in the theatre, as well
as colouring-in and dressing-up in the bar. Bring your
little ones along for a magical experience, topped off as
we turn the famous waterwheel.
Due to popularity, we ask you to pre-book. Please call
the Box Office on (0118) 969 8000 to put your child’s
name on our list.
Entry is £4.50 (which is payable on the door) and
includes a healthy snack and drink.
Tea, coffee and homemade cakes are also on sale for
parents and grandparents.

E

F(0118)
I N D O969
U T 8000
MORE

millatsonning.com

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - November 2019 5

The vicar's letter
DE A R F R I EN DS
I have been reflecting of late on a growing perception that biblically faithful
Christians are more and more being portrayed as enemies of the new
politically correct 'truths' that have emerged in our society. It is therefore
good during this month of Remembrance to be reminded that in Nazi
Germany, it was not the newspapers or universities that had the courage to
stand against Hitler. Instead, it was the Church.
From Time magazine December 23, 1940, Albert Einstein speaks about
the Church's resistance in Nazi Germany:
'Being a lover of freedom, when the revolution came in Germany, I looked to
the universities to defend it, knowing that they had always boasted of their devotion to
the cause of truth; but, no, the universities immediately were silenced. Then I looked to
the great editors of the newspapers whose flaming editorials in days gone by had
proclaimed their love of freedom; but they, like the universities, were silenced in a few
short weeks. Only the Church stood squarely across the path of Hitler's campaign for
suppressing truth. I never had any special interest in the Church before, but now I feel a
great affection and admiration because the Church alone has had the courage and persistence to stand for intellectual truth and
moral freedom. I am forced thus to confess that what I once despised I now praise unreservedly.'

STANDING UP FOR HUMAN DIGNITY . . .

Many Christians today still stand for intellectual truth and moral freedom, although the propaganda that
surrounds us often says otherwise. However, it is orthodox, biblical Christianity that reminds us that we all
began our lives in the womb as vulnerable as the period at the end of our lives and our vulnerability does not
diminish our worth. It is faithful Christians who stand firm against the creation and manipulation of human
life in the laboratory. It is these same believers who speak out against the terminating of lives in the womb
that are not deemed 'genetically fit.' Nine million young lives have been terminated in this country since
the abortion act of 1967. Before anyone rushes to send me indignant emails please just pause, take a deep
breath and reflect on that tragic and gruesome statistic. The truth is that when faithful Christians stand for
the embryo and foetus, we stand for the inherent dignity in every human life regardless of DNA or point of
development.
The Nazis dehumanised the Jews and other 'undesirables' and the faithful Christians stood for them,
however imperfectly. Now the Church, or at least parts of the worldwide church, are nearly alone in standing
for the youngest and most voiceless. Those that many have gone to great lengths to insist are not human.
The Bible tells us differently. I pray that those who despise Christians who stand up for life today will see
in the future what they have tried to do is protect the most vulnerable and innocent of lives and will then
acknowledge that, as Einstein did.
. . . AND AGAINST THE EVILS OF TODAY

Having said this, there is a sadness for me in writing about what the Church is doing to stand up for
orthodox, biblically faithful Christianity, as the bishops of the Church of England are largely silent on these
moral issues, perhaps afraid to rock the boat. Worthy issues such as climate change, plastics and food banks
will stir them up and all 118 of them recently united to write a statement telling politicians to be nicer to each
other in Parliamentary discourse about the 'B' word. I actually laughed out loud when I read this, bearing in
mind a number of the signatories have been profoundly rude about the Prime Minister and those of us who
voted for Brexit. But no matter. The days of bishops having much influence on public affairs would seem to be
coming to an end, and perhaps that is why none of the Lords Spiritual took part or voted in the recent debate
about forcing Northern Ireland to legalise abortion.
While there is sadness and disappointment at denominational leaders who shy away from speaking out
against what many of us regard as evil in our midst, it is heartening that at the margins of the Church of
England and in many other churches there are those who make a stand and I hope I can be counted among
their number. If the Church is to be faithful to Christ’s teaching then it must teach right from wrong, not
'tolerance', but God help us in this climate if we dare to try. He will indeed need to help us, for the opposition is
powerful and vitriolic indeed.
Einstein’s observation of a Church which stood against the evils of its times should encourage us in our
defence of the defenceless. After all, if we don’t try and make a stand for them, who else will?
Warm wishes,
Jamie

CONTENTS
6 The Parish Magazine - November 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements
advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1 15/09/2011 11:47 Page 1

Are you thinking about

Graham
Blake
soft furnishing

homecare?

Loose covers
• Curtains
• Loose•• covers
Curtains
Re-Upholstery
• Tracks & Poles
•
•
Re-Upholstery

Curtains, Tailored Covers, Re-upholstery
Poles and Tracks, Window Blinds.

•

Tracks & Poles

For personal, helpful service, please call

TENTEL:
YEAR GUARANTEE
0184 426 1769
For personal,
helpful
service,
MOB:
0780 221
3381 please call
Tel: 01844 261769
3@btconnect.com
grahamblake12
Mob: 07802
213381

http://www.grahamblake.com

grahamblake123@btconnect.com

TEN YEAR GUARANTEE
www.grahamblake.com

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

Back & neck pain
Sports injuries
Joint & muscle pain
Post-op rehab
Headaches
Womens’ health
Pregnancy & recovery

Physiotherapy
Pilates
Massage
Gym

Proud to
sponsor

www.physiocare.co.uk

Physiocare 6 Church Street, Twyford RG10 9DR

0118 934 4055

WARGRAVE
WOMEN & GIRLS FC

CONTENTS
The
The Parish
Parish Magazine
Magazine -- November
November 2019
2019 77

the parish noticeboard — 1

Notices

Service for Departed Loved-ones

Advent Sunday Carol Service at St Andrew's

St Andrew's junior and senior choirs will lead this service for
the first time on Sunday 1 December at 6.30pm.

Dickensian Candlelit Christmas Fayre

This year's popular candlelit Christmas Fayre held inside St
Andrew's Church will be on Sunday 8 December from 2.004.30pm. There will a wide range of Christmas gift stalls, as
well as carol singing, mince pies and hot punch, 100 candles,
and 100 nativities. Proceeds will go to the Karun Orphanage
and School in South India.

Contactless Giving

Following national church advice the PCC has now installed
a ‘contactless giving’ machine. It is intended for use by the
many visitors who attend weddings, funerals and baptisms
who often these days don’t have cash to hand. It will be
positioned by the main door and will also give the many
tourists an opportunity to make a small gift to support our
work. It is set to £3, but of course, it can be tapped more than
once!

For your prayers in November
— The Royal British Legion
— All those bereaved in the last 12 months
— STAY on Friday youth club
— Uniformed youth organisations in the parish

Sunday 6 October: During the Family Harvest, Beavers, Cubs and
Scouts from Charvil received their flags during an act of dedication. The
flags were donated by a trust fund managed by the vicar and church
wardens. Their new flags will be on parade on Remembrance Sunday.
				
Picture: Nigel Leviss

Armistice Day's 100th anniversary
By Tim Lenton, a former chief sub-editor of the Eastern Daily Press
and now a freelance writer, editor and poet

It was 100 years ago, on 11 November 1919, that the first
Armistice Day — now Remembrance Day — was marked in
the UK. King George V had issued a proclamation calling for
a two-minute silence at 11am to remember the members of
the armed forces who lost their lives in the line of duty.
The two-minute silence was adopted from a South African
idea that had spread through the Commonwealth in 1919.
The first minute was dedicated to those who died in the war,
and the second to those left behind — families affected by
bereavement and other effects of the conflict.
The Cenotaph was erected temporarily in Whitehall for a
peace parade for Armistice Day in 1920. After a tremendous
nationwide response, it became a permanent structure, and
in the following years war memorials were created in other
British towns and cities.
In 1939, the two-minute silence of Armistice Day was
moved to the nearest Sunday to 11 November, so that it
would not conflict with wartime production. This tradition
continued after World War 2 – Remembrance Sunday is
still marked with a national service, and by special services
in most churches throughout the country and beyond.
Americans mark Veterans Day instead.
Tim Lenton mentions (above) memorials
being created around the country in the
1920's. St Andrew's has one of the first of
these as the July 1920 magazine reported:

https://smile.amazon.co.uk/ch/1130763-0
When shopping online with Amazon you can help raise
funds for St Andrew's Church by logging in to Amazon
using the link above. AmazonSmile is the same Amazon
you know — except Amazon will donate 0.5% of the net
purchase price (excluding VAT, returns and shipping
fees) of eligible purchases to the
Parochial Church Council
of the Ecclesiastical Parish of Sonning.

Parish Magazine

1869

150
YEARS
rv

Se

The War Memorial

Te

ing

C ha

2019

ye

Our annual All Souls Service for the Faithful Departed,
to which everyone is invited, is on Sunday 3 November at
6.30pm. Bereaved families whom the ministry team have
served during the year should have received an invitation.
This peaceful, prayerful service of thanksgiving, allows time
to reflect on our past and future.
Candles will be lit in memory of departed loved-ones
— the name of the person to be remembered should be
given to us when you arrive at the service so it can be read
aloud at the appropriate time.
Following the service there will be an opportunity to
meet members of the ministry and pastoral care team,
and each other, over a drink.

g
nin
r vil, Sonning and Son

E

This work which has been carefully thought out by the War
Memorial Committee was brought to a conclusion when on
Sunday morning, June 13th, at the 11 a.m. service it was unveiled
and solemnly dedicated by Bishop Morley.
The memorial consists of tablets, one to each of the 20 men of
the parish who fell in the war, inscribed with name, rank and
regiment with other particulars and the badge of his regiment.
Each tablet, which is composed of glass mosaic has a border of
alabaster and an outer frame of Irish green marble. It is placed
along the inside wall of the south aisle of the church and has
a central tablet inscribed “In proud and grateful memory of
the men of this parish who fell in the Great War, 1914-1918.” and
underneath the words“ Greater love hath no man than this that a
man lay down his life for his friends.”
We all have to thank the Committee which managed the work
and has added a handsome ornament to the church.

CONTENTS
8 The Parish Magazine - November 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Live Music Every Month

BOOK A BEAUTIFUL
NIGHT STAY WITH
US
RECEIVE 15% OFF
Quote Code

FST1845

Thriving HMC boarding and day school for 480 pupils
(boys 11-18 and girls 16-18)

Book Now
For Christmas

Year 7 100% All-Rounder Scholarship available
Year 12 Academic and Rowing scholarships up to 50%

Call and ask for more details.

Open Morning

The Bull Inn, Sonning on Thames

Whole School : Saturday 9 November

Great food, award-winning cask ale,
service with a smile, seven beautiful bedrooms

For more details go to

Berkshire RG4 6UP, T: 0118 969 3901
e: bullinn@fullers.co.uk www.bullinnsonning.co.uk

www.shiplake.org.uk/opendays

www.thebmgc.com
10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners
• Shop signage

• Pull-up banners
• Posters

• Exhibition systems

• Point of sale
• Corporate branding

• Signage for commerce

• Window graphics
• Graphic design

• Bespoke wall coverings

• Vehicle livery
• Installation services

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics call us on
The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR

0118 934 5016
email: sales@thebmgc.com

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - November 2019 9

the parish noticeboard — 2

SAINT ANDREW'S YOUTH

WE ST Y

I asked the vicar if he
could build a new
hall, he laughed and
said, you’ll need a
new vicar first!

STAY on Friday Youth Club started
the term really well with 31 and 32
young people attending the first two
weeks, respectively. BUT wait ... then
came Friday 27 September when all
the year 6’s came along...it was heaving
with young people!! I was blown away
by just how amazing it was to see so
many teenagers in one space having
fun, playing games and enjoying one
another’s company!
With 36 regular STAY on Friday
members and 22 year 6’s, the newest
STAY on Friday members, we had a
record number of 58 young people.
Needless to say, the volunteers from
that night need an extra special well
done from me!

at the CU where they get to eat donuts,
play games and enjoy reading the Bible
and discovering all that it has to teach
us about ourselves and God.

STAY for Activities in October is also
set to be an amazing week of trips and
fun activities with crazy golf, bowling,
ice skating and a light party ... watch
this space for photos and stories!
STAY in School at Piggott on
Wednesdays is also proving to be
a successful part of St Andrew's
ministry among young people. Since
the inception of mentoring at Wargrave
Piggott we have seen lots of positive
steps taken by the lads in the right
direction.
One lad said recently: 'I’m well
pleased, the school actually emailed my
parents saying I was doing really well
in English class, they never email with
good things normally, only when I’m in
trouble!' This made his (and my) day!
There is still lots to work on with each
of the boys, but small steps in the right
direction are definitely a start.
We have also seen young people
attending the lunch club and Christian
Union (CU) at Piggott and loving
spending time together. Whether
in lunch club; playing games, eating
biscuits and competing on the x-box, or

STAY for Christmas plans are underway. Our end of year Christmas party on 20
December is for all secondary aged young people. There will be a DJ, food, games
and more! We are also planning some other Christmas activities, watch this space!

CONTENTS
10 The Parish Magazine - November 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

THE FUNERAL PEOPLE

A FAMILY BUSINESS SERVING
SONNING SINCE 1826

READING
HENLEY
CAVERSHAM

0118 957 3650
01491 413434
0118 947 7007

ALSO AT MAIDENHEAD, BRACKNELL, WOKINGHAM, THATCHAM

TRADITIONAL AND CONTEMPORARY FUNERAL
SERVICE AND DIRECT CREMATION
FLORAL DESIGN & MONUMENTAL MASONRY
PRE-PAID FUNERALS, LATER LIFE LEGAL SERVICES
BEREAVEMENT CARE
WWW.ABWALKER.CO.UK

SELECTED

Independent
FUNERAL HOMES

CONTENTS

the parish noticeboard — 2
Te

From the editor’s desk

Parish Magazine

1869

Se

ing

2019

C ha
nin
r vil, Sonning and Son

ye

150
YEARS
rv

The Parish Magazine - November 2019 11

gE

Following the publication of our special 150 year anniversary
issue of The Parish Magazine we have received many
complimentary comments from our readers, such as, 'a great
read', 'brilliant','excellent' and so on. We have also received
some additional, interesting information about the subjects we
featured, some of which we publish below. If you have not seen
our anniversary issue, or would like another copy, there are still
a few in church, if not let me know (Contact details on page 38).

'There's nothing new except what has been
forgotten' — Marie Antoinette
I was reminded of this saying when I received an email from Christine
Curran who was a neighbour when I lived in Sonning. I had forgotten that
Christine and her son, Graeme, now live in 'Holmelea', the place of Gloria
Cleverley's grandfather's shop where a visiting barber cut people's hair once a
week. Here's some extracts from the emails we exchanged:
... I have just seen the lovely article
in the Parish Magazine about Gloria.
Her grandad was Albert Prior ... I’m
always interested to know about
Holmelea and its past. I feel I know
The Priors and especially Lily. I often
think about them as we have a shop
sign in the shed from when it was a
newsagents and tobacconist.
It’s lovely to think of them ringing the
hand bells at Christmas and the silver
band.
The shop was a centre for people
coming and going.
We love the picture of the visiting
barber as Graeme now has his
barber's business here. He has people
coming from quite a long way but also
lots from the village, so it is a visiting
place again, which is what we like ...

... As you know barbers did dentistry
and bloodletting in the old days,
hence the red and white pole. Graeme
used to be a phlebotomist at the Royal
Berks for quite a few years before he
left to train as a barber.

More family facts about Rev Hugh Pearson
Thelma Hutton-Penman provided
a copy of a portrait picture of Hugh
Pearson's mother and sister. His
sister, Catherine Mary Elliot, is
buried in St Andrew's churchyard.

Handwritten notes on the back of
the image tells us that the portrait
was by R Nichols, and the actual size
with the frame is 19 x 18 inches. It
shows the mother and sister of Hugh
Pearson, Vicar of Sonning, born
25.5.1817, died 13.4.1882
The mother is Sarah Maria neé
Elliott, born 27.9.1781, married Hugh
Nicholas Pearson, future Dean of
Salisbury, 13.9.1803. She died 14.1.1858.
The sister is Catherine Mary Pearson born 12.4.1815, she married her first
cousin, William Henry Elliot 5.6.1844 and died 21.1.1903.
The Dean presented the living of Sonning to Hugh in 1841.

Dear Editor
My attention has been drawn to
an autobiographical piece in your
magazine by a gentleman called
Claude with reminiscences of the
Boys Brigade at ‘the church in Castle
Street’.
What Claude says is completely
accurate, as far as I can tell, except
in one point. He says of the church
‘it was demolished when the
magistrates courts were built.
In fact, St Mary’s chapel, Castle
Street, is still standing and open,
offering traditional Anglican worship
although outside the Church of
England. Bill Appleby whom Claude
mentions is still well-remembered
and there are memorial plaques
both to him and his successor as BB
Captain, Dennis Richmond. Sadly,
however, the BB company, unlike the
chapel, is no more. My history of the
chapel, published in 1993, contains a
photo of BB members at camp on the
Isle of Wight.
With best wishes for the next 150
years of your excellent magazine!
John Dearing
I asked Claude to respond ...
I am pleased to hear that St Mary’s
is still functioning and serving
God’s purpose and that Bill Appleby
is so well remembered. He was
also EA Appleby the music critic of
the weekly Berkshire Chronicle who
reported on the concerts and recitals
around Reading. His articles were
invariably sympathetic to amateurs
but not necessarily to professionals.
He also wrote obituaries including
that of my father-in-law Rowland
Hill who had a fine baritone voice
and played many leading roles for the
Sainsbury Singers and occasionally
professionally as entertainment after
banquets. When my father was ill Bill
was very kind; visiting and praying
with him several times before he
passed way.

CONTENTS
12 The Parish Magazine - November 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

An independe
nt

company

rated good

by Care Q
uality
Commission,
our cust
and staff ali omers
ke.

Home Carers Wanted!
Bridges Home Care is growing...
Rated highly by customers... Staff and the profession...
Providing quality care in the Oxfordshire area...
Why not join our close knit team?
I love care work
and being around
to help people

The managers
are approachable
and supportive

My main carer
is very good, she
is wonderful,
like a friend

The training gives
you confidence to
learn more

• Top brand name flooring at the lowest price
• Samples to view in your home/office day/evening
• Free Advice / FreeQuotes
• Old flooring uplifted & furniture moved
• Fast turn around on fitting if required
• Carpet, design and wood flooring specialists

Bridges ticks all the boxes
✔ Full training given
n
✔ Existing skills
n
& experience valued
✔ Guaranteed work,
n
local area

We supply and install: Amtico
Carpets - Laminate - Wood - Vinyl
Non-slip and more...

✔ Flexible hours or
n
shifts available
✔ Supportive hands-on
n
management

Tel: 0118 958 0445

If you think this might be for you, find out more...
call Bonny or Wendy on 01491 578758
or email bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk
visit www.bridgeshomecare.co.uk
Oxfordshire Association
of Care Providers

UKHCA
BLA4909 Sonning
Mag 125x175mm Family AW.pdf
Supported by Oxfordshire County Council

10 Richfield Avenue, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 8EQ

1

08/08/2019

info@richfieldflooring.co.uk/www.richfieldflooring.eo.uk
16:50

Legal advice
for you & your
family?
We can help.
For You & Your Family | For Your Business

Whether you are moving home, planning for
the future or considering divorce, need advice
on a workplace issue or want to resolve a dispute,
our specialist solicitors can help.
Reading | Henley-on-Thames | London
0118 951 6800 www.blandy.co.uk

CELEBRATING

285YEARS’
expertise

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - November 2019   13

the parish noticeboard — 4

The persecuted Church and how to support it

A round-up of news items, features, and links by Colin Bailey. Please read for awareness, and support through prayer and further
support — financial or otherwise. This month, the focus is on Iraq.

'Thank you England. Because you exist, we exist!'

St Andrew’s Church financially
supports FRRME, The Foundation
for Relief and Reconciliation in
the Middle East. Their activities
include feeding refugees, funding
a kindergarten, counselling,
encouraging hope through sport,
providing care for the sick, lobbying
for change and supporting the
faithful.
The ministry of St George’s Church in
Baghdad is funded by FRRME. This is
the only Anglican church in Iraq, and
its chaplain, Revd Faez Jirjees, is the
only Anglican vicar in the country.
Faez is a peacemaker and since his
ordination in 2010 has played a key
role in reconciliation. He regularly
meets with his country’s religious
leaders, including representatives from
the Shia and Sunni endowment. Faez
is particularly concerned about the
plight of religious minorities in Iraq
and has spoken up for the rights of
Mandaeans, Yazidis and Christians.
He lobbies government on this issue,
including the Prime Minister of Iraq
and continues to build partnerships.

DAZZLING ACHIEVEMENT
At St George’s there is a medical
clinic, which treats 80-100 people
every day, regardless of their ethnicity
or religious affiliation. Muslim and
Christian doctors work at the clinic
which includes a dentist’s surgery,
pharmacy and laboratory, and free
prescriptions.
FRRME’s aim is for the clinic to
be a beacon of medical excellence in
Iraq. The country's Prime Minister said
to Faez on visiting St George’s: 'I am
dazzled by what you have achieved:
there is nothing else like this in Iraq.'
At the time of writing, Faez is on a
visit to the UK, his first in seven years.
He is attending high-level meetings
at the House of Lords, and with the
Prime Minister’s Faith Adviser at 10
Downing Street. Also, he is speaking at
an event, Physics & Faith: Two Takes
On The Future, alongside broadcaster
and world-renowned physicist Jim
Al-Khalili, who was born in Iraq and
who fled with his family to the UK in

Revd Faez Jirjees in Christ Church Guildford
during a visit to England

1979 to escape persecution from the
Ba’athist regime of Saddam Hussein.
Respectively a Christian and an
atheist, the speakers have two very
different takes on the future.
I was fortunate to catch Faez
when he spoke at a church service in
Guildford. He sent greetings from
the congregations in Baghdad, and a
'thank you to England: always they
help us in different ways.'
Initially working with Canon
Andrew White, Faez took on the
work of reconciliation and overseeing
spiritual ministries in the church.
Originally dedicated by his parents
to be a priest when he grew up, he
attended seminary in Lebanon before
returning due to that country’s civil
war to his homeland.
Following the birth of his disabled
son, Faez sought out reasons for what
had befallen, and prayed for similar
cases around the world. He was struck
by this verse in Paul’s second letter to the
Corinthians (12:9): 'But he said to me, ‘My
grace is sufficient for you, for my power
is made perfect in weakness.’ Therefore
I will boast all the more gladly about my

weaknesses, so that Christ’s power may
rest on me.'
He felt this verse applied to him
and accepted that he had weaknesses
but his faith was 'growing in an
extraordinary way.'
St George’s Church was closed by
Saddam Hussein in 1992 because the
UK had stood with Kuwait against
Saddam in the first Gulf War. It was reopened after the US invasion, and Faez
started going on a regular basis.
He was encouraged to start
sharing the word of God, and credits
what had happened to his son as the
'inspiration to stand before you today'.
Because of his son, Faez and his wife
began helping disabled kids and doing
humanitarian work.
As for living as a Christian in Iraq,
he said plainly 'Christ didn’t tell us
you would be living in prosperity and a
life full of roses'. Of the persecution in
the country, he recounts, 'they kicked
us out from our lands and houses,
destroyed our churches and killed a lot
of Christians. They thought they were
doing something good for God.'

LIFE OF PRESSURE
Faez stated that 'Christ knew all
that would happen, and that’s why he
gave us these verses', referring to that
morning’s Bible reading from John 16:
'the hour is coming when whoever kills you
will think he is offering service to God.'
Christians mostly in the Middle East,
said Faez, are living under pressure.
As a peacemaker and a builder of
relationships, Faez explained that 'I
have a loud voice in Iraq, and if we
get silent about our rights, our rights
would go.' He has opened a lot of doors
to build relationships, and eventually
his voice reached the Prime Minister,
who then went to the church and
reacted as mentioned above.
For Christians in England helping
people in Iraq, Faez again thanked
everyone who helps in physical or
spiritual ways. 'We accepted the
challenge of staying because of your
support' and it was clear that without
that support they would 'disappear',
but 'because you exist, we exist!'

CONTENTS
14 The Parish Magazine - November 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Top quality electrical work for Sonning, Charvil,
Twyford and North Woodley since 2006
All sizes and types of work undertaken
sparks@redkiteelectrical.co.uk
www.redkiteelectrical.co.uk
0118 907 1834
0788 273 7402
10 Onslow Gardens, Caversham RG4 5HY

Whatever you want to store ...
... for whatever reason - house sale and purchase not
coinciding, travelling, house building work, paperwork
overload or just "de-cluttering" to sell your
house more quickly - we offer a friendly
and flexible service near Henley.
With competitive rates, secure
storage all on one level, and hassle
free 24/7 access, contact us now!

0118 940 4163

www.barn-store.co.uk

es
inu t
5 m y on
y
l
n
le
O
H en
ro a d
f ro m e a d i n g
R
the

• NVQ qualified
• Many references available in and around Henley
• Free competitive quotes! No obligation
• Specialist in rural run down property
• No job too small!
• Interior & exterior work done!
• Prompt and friendly service!
• C.I.S registered business
• Full public liability insurance

CONTENTS

feature — 1 			

The Parish Magazine - November 2019 15

Fruitful suffering

All Hallows Eve on the last night of October marks the start of a two
week period when we remember those who have gone before us, including
the many Christians who have suffered and died for their faith — All
Souls, All Saints, Remembrance Sunday and Armistice Day. Suffering
is a difficult part of life that everyone faces, and this article presents
a Christian view on this difficult subject. It was first published in the
September/October issue of 'Barnabasaid' the magazine for Barnabas
Fund, an international aid charity that supports the persecuted Church.
We thank Barnabas Fund for their permission to republish it here.

Man is born to trouble as surely as sparks fly upward,' said
Eliphaz to Job (Job 5:7). 'Suffering is part of the human
condition, and it comes to all,' wrote Billy Graham.1
But is that all negative? Not necessarily. 'The key is how we
react to it,' continued Billy Graham, 'either turning away
from God in anger and bitterness or growing closer to Him
in trust and confidence'. The apostles Peter and Paul both
taught this. Peter told the early Christians that they may
have to suffer all kinds of different troubles but these came
to test and prove the genuineness of their faith (1 Peter 1:6-7).
Paul wrote of glorying in our sufferings 'because we know that
suffering produces perseverance; perseverance, character; and
character, hope.' (Romans 5:3-4).
A simple calculation of population figures shows that
at least one in 10 of those who are called by the name of
Christ live today in situations where marginalisation,
discrimination, harassment, violence, torture, imprisonment
or even death are an everyday possibility.
But, if suffering is part of the human condition, then
all Christians suffer, albeit in different ways. Whether it is
sickness — mental or physical — poverty, bereavement or
broken relationships, we all know what it is to suffer. Do we
look on these painful experiences as an opportunity to grow
in Christ-likeness, a tool to test and strengthen our faith?

LIVING MARTYRS
Suffering can lead to bitterness and hatred if it causes
us to grumble and rebel against God. But if we embrace
our suffering as part of the divine will, it can create in us a
character that is noble, beautiful and gracious. So suffering
is a vital part of our faith and growth in the Lord, especially
suffering for him. Jesus told his disciples — and the future
Church — to expect persecution: 'If they persecuted me, they
will persecute you also.' (John 15:20). Suffering was to be an
essential part of their lives as faithful believers.
Paul, who was repeatedly beaten and imprisoned, wrote
that he bore on his body 'the marks of Jesus' (Galatians 6:17).
They were a badge of honour. But even if we are not granted
the privilege of suffering for Christ, we all have opportunity
to die daily to self, laying aside a life of ease and satisfaction
in order to walk more closely in the footsteps of our Lord, as
we witness for him. Only a few have the privilege of dying for
Christ, but we can all be 'living martyrs'.
In our troubles, God is very present (Psalm 46:1). The God
of all compassion enters into the very depths of our emotions
and feelings. He sent his only Son into the world to suffer and
die for the redemption of humankind. Isaiah tells us of the
Suffering Servant, 'despised and rejected... a man of suffering,
and familiar with pain' who was 'pierced for our transgressions ...
crushed for our iniquities' (Isaiah 53:3-5).

A symbol of suffering: the Jewish Star of David in barbed wire

If suffering can bring such blessing, are we right to try
to avoid it? To seek for ourselves nothing but sunshine and
mountaintops, avoiding shadowy valleys? Are we even
right to pray that our brothers and sisters should be spared
suffering? Or should we pray for them that they will know
God's sufficient grace to endure (2 Corinthians 12:8-9)? The
Bible and the lives of the saints show that there is no single
answer — God guides different individuals in different ways.2
Should the increasingly persecuted Church of today look
for protection from earthly governments? Paul appealed to
Caesar, but that was in the context of Roman state structures
at a time when a reasonable measure of justice could be
expected. What if we live in a country where the authorities
are predictably unjust and harsh towards Christians? Should
we turn to another country's government for help? The King
of Judah was once warned: 'I know you are depending on Egypt,
that splintered reed of a staff, which pierces the hand of anyone
who leans on it! Such is Pharaoh king of Egypt to all who depend
on him.' (Isaiah 36:6) When the people of God are threatened
or attacked, we cannot rely on other nations to save us - our
trust must be in the Lord alone. There is no secular solution
to a spiritual problem.
Some people ask why the Lord allows his people to suffer.
They find it difficult to trust an almighty and omniscient God
who does not intervene, who seems not to hear our fervent
prayers. We want to intervene ourselves to save our brothers
and sisters from their ordeal. But we have seen how suffering
can produce fruit of faith and Christ-like character. Is it then
so strange that a loving God allows his children to suffer 'for
a little while' as Peter says (1Peter 1:6)?

GOD'S BETTER PLAN
Jesus prayed the cup of suffering might be taken from
him, but said; 'Yet, not as I will, but as you will.' (Matthew 26:39).
In order to take away the sins of the world, it was necessary
for Jesus to suffer. For us, there are other reasons why
suffering may be 'necessary' (as many translations of 1 Peter
1:6 put it). This is the key to our intercessions for those who
suffer and for us in our own suffering: 'Your will be done.'
Paul urged Timothy to pray for all in authority so that 'we
may live peaceful and quiet lives in all godliness and holiness' (1
Timothy 2:1-2). It is not wrong to ask for a peaceful and quiet
life, free from persecution. But if God does not grant that
peace and quiet, perhaps it is because he has a better plan
for us and wants to give us greater opportunity to grow in
godliness and holiness.
1Billy Graham, Just as I am, 1999
2Hated Without a Reason, by Patrick Sookhdeo, chapter 14: 'Christian
Responses to Persecution'

CONTENTS
16 The Parish Magazine - November 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Are you considering
Equity Release?
Pop in or call your Local experts
for FREE, Friendly, Impartial advice
Repay your existing mortgage
Pay off your debts
Help your family financially

Inheritance tax Planning
Go on holiday or buy a new car

mortgagerequired.com
01628 507477
Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, Berkshire, SL6 4AQ

This is a lifetime mortgage to understand the features and risks, ask for a personalised illustration. There will be no fee for Mortgage Advice. There may be a fee for arranging a mortgage. The precise
amount will depend upon your circumstances, but we estimate it to be £599. Mortgage Required Ltd, Finance House, 5 Bath Road, Maidenhead, SL6 4AQ is authorised and regulated by the Financial
Conduct Authority reference 573718 at www.fca.org.uk.

Registration Open

Plumbing, Plastering, Tiling
and all associated work
Contact us today for a

FREE

Wondering what to do next?
Come along and take a look!
Application round for Year 7
2020 entry now open
11+ Assessments in January 2020

Register online: rbcs.org.uk
An Independent Day School for Boys 11-18, and Girls 16 -18

No obligation Consultation
and Quotation
0778 897 2921
markt@kingfisher-bathrooms.com
http://www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com
Fairwater
Drive,
167104
Kingfisher
Drive,Woodley,
Woodley,Reading
Reading RG5
RG5 33JQ
LQ

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - November 2019 17

feature — 2 			

A military veteran, assistance
dog, and me!
By Robert Lobley

Shocking facts of
20th Century war

© Crown copyright. Op-Telic

Bomb disposal team working in Northern Ireland

Sitting outside The Bull Inn after
church on a Sunday morning, a man
with a lovely well behaved dog sat at
the next table. The dog wore a jacket
with a label, it was an assistance
dog and the man told me that it was
essential to his life as his spine was
very badly injured.
He had served as a bomb disposal
expert in the British Army and had
been blown up when an IRA bomb he
was investigating exploded.
Fortunately he was wearing
a protective suit but was blown
backwards on to a metal post
seriously injuring his back. The
injury required several small metal
plates to hold his spine together.
With his restricted movement the
assistance dog had proved to be his
saviour, even filling and emptying
the washing machine and other
amazing feats.

This ex soldier had been sent
to various places in the world that
were extremely dangerous. In doing
so, he had witnessed some awful
events. As part of UN peacekeepers,
he had served in Bosnia where
100,000 people were killed in ethnic
massacres.
He had also sailed on boats off the
coast of Somalia to help protect them
from pirates.
The conversation made me think
of the responsibility placed on the
young soldiers who have chosen to
join the armed services.
There are parts of our world that
are extremely dangerous and for
most of us we can only read or watch
television reports about them. My
eyes were opened to this different
and dangerous world far from my
quiet residence in peaceful Sonning.
At this time of Remembrance
we should include in our thoughts
all those who risk their lives as
volunteers by going to such places
in order to help improve the lives of
others.
This man and his assistance dog
were fascinating and instructive —
it was worth stopping for a cup of
coffee after Sunday church!

According to the Imperial War
Museum, military conflict took
place during every year of the 20th
Century, and there were only short
periods of time that the world was
free of war.
The total number of deaths caused
by war during the 20th Century has
been estimated at 187 million and is
probably higher.
The following list, published by
the Imperial War Museum, includes
some of the wars fought by the
armed forces of the United Kingdom,
the British Empire and the British
Commonwealth since 1900.
— Second Anglo-Boer War, 1899–1902
— First World War, 1914–1918
— Russian Civil War, 1917–1922
— Irish War of Independence, 1919–1921
— Irish Civil War, 1922–1923
— Second World War, 1939–1945
— Malayan Emergency, 1948–1960
— Korean War, 1950–1953
— Kenya Emergency, 1952–1960
— Suez Crisis, 1956
— Aden Emergency, 1963–1967
— The Troubles, 1968–1998
— Falklands War, 1982
— Gulf War, 1990–1991
— Bosnian War, 1992–1995
— Kosovo War, 1998–1999
— Global War on Terrorism, 2001–2013
— Afghanistan, 2001–2014
— Iraq War & Insurgency, 2003–2011

SERVICES OF REMEMBRANCE IN OUR PARISH

He then went on to tell me of his
experiences in the army, often as a
peacekeeper in some of the bloodiest
conflicts around the world.

Remembrance Sunday 10 November
— Reading Blue Coat School's Service of Remembrance at 9.ooam
— Royal British Legion's parade through Sonning to St Andrew's Church for a
Service of Remembrance at 10.30am with the Reading Salvation Army Band
Armistice Day Monday 11 November
— Sunrise of Sonning's Service of Remembrance at 10.30am

CONTENTS
18 The Parish Magazine - November 2019

TheHeron
HeronOn
OnThe
TheFord
Fordwas
wastaken
taken
The
overand
andopened
openednearly
nearlyaayear
yearago.
ago.
over
Weoffer
offerfreshly
freshlyprepared
preparedfood
food77
We
daysaaweek,
week,from
fromtraditional
traditionalpub
pub
days
classicstotoﬁne
ﬁnedinning
dinningspecials.
specials.
classics
Ourfour
fourpawed
pawedfriends
friendsare
also
a also
Our
aare
welcomewith
withtreats
treatson
onthe
thebar
bar
welcome
waitingfor
forthem.
them.We
Weare
arealso
alsoaa
waiting
familyfriendly
friendlypub
pubwith
withaachildrens
childrens
family
playarea
areaininthe
thegarden.
garden.
play

Callfor
for
Call
moreinformation
information
more
Tel:0118
0118934
9340700
0700
Tel:
Email:
Email:
info@heronontheford.co.uk
info@heronontheford.co.uk

0118 9449629 | 07780 836747
www.SabellaInteriors.com
SONNING-ON-THAMES

International Interior Designers
Everyone deserves a beautiful home.
Let Sabella work with you to create
your dream space
Call us for an informal chat or
visit The Studio (by appointment only)

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Jonathan
Reeves
Joinery & Furniture

Makers of fine bespoke dressing
rooms, studies, media cabinets
and bedrooms

Custom-Made Fixed and
Freestanding Furniture
Workshop: 01189 349595
Mobile: 07973 654967
www.jonathanreevesjoinery.co.uk

jrjoinery@aol.com · www.houzz.co.uk/pro/jrjoinery/
www.instagram.com/jonathanreevesjoinery/

CONTENTS

feature — 3 			

The Parish Magazine - November 2019 19

The Masters of 60 diamond years
Having just celebrated our 60th wedding anniversary
so delightfully remembered at a Parish Eucharist in
St Andrew’s Church and unexpectedly receiving a
congratulatory card from Her Majesty The Queen that
overwhelmed both of us, Barbara and I are reminded of the
events around 1959, writes Claude Masters.
After finishing my National Service and returning from
Hong Kong I went to Sainsbury Singers annual party where
I met Barbara again — as teenagers we would occasionally
accompany each other on outings with them and the scouts. I
must have danced with her a bit because at the end her father
told me to walk her home! After making a date and saying a
polite good night I walked into the road and realised I had no
idea where I was and had to ask the way to Reading.
The 1950’s was a decade of high expectation, even
excitement. The country was getting on its feet after the
Second World War and industry was picking up, there was a
building boom, the NHS started, and the coronation of the
young Queen Elizabeth was a cause of further rejoicing.
We married in September 1959 and were on the verge
of the ‘Swinging Sixties’ and the 'permissive society'.
There is a tale of an American approaching the Heathrow
Airport information desk and asking for the address of the
'permissive society'!

BOUNCING BRIDE
I've never been very romantic and Barbara often tells how
I proposed to her next to a cabbage patch in an allotment.
As I write this, it is two days before our anniversary. I
saw her on this day in 1959 but don’t recall having much of a
stag night. The next time I saw her she was my bouncing and
beautiful bride.
We bought a newly built house but thermal insulation was
unheard of. The builders took pride in the fact that it had well
ventilated brick cavity walls and a hollow wooden ground
floor. The window frames were wood and single glazed. On
very cold mornings there was hoar frost all over the glass
and you had to scrape the ice off with your finger nails to see
through it.
The house had a front fence and a pair of well painted
wooden gates which were seldom closed as my brother-in-law
used the drive when he visited us in his Austin 10 Tourer.
These cars were built in 1939 but only 176 were made because
of the war. The Army commandeered them for use as staff
cars. Captain Mainwaring of Dad's Army had one and Private
Pike used it to take his girlfriend to the pictures, but ran out
of petrol and took all night to push it back.

Claude, Barbara and their card from The Queen

Picture: Sue Peters

Life was hard as newlyweds in the extremely cold winter
of 1962/3. On Boxing Day it froze hard and snowed heavily,
the temperature in the shade never rose above freezing
from then until March. Fuel was hard to come by so Barbara
pleaded with the coal merchants because our daughter
was born on 17 December. Small bore central heating had
just been invented and this cold spell inspired extensive
installations of it. The system I installed had thermostatic
radiator valves and an anthracite solid fuel boiler.
There were very few telephones in 1959 so communication
was by letter or post card which were fast. Our first child was
born in the middle of the night and Barbara had addressed
cards to our friends for me to fill in with boy or girl. They
were posted in the morning and delivered that afternoon,
thwarting my pleasure of telling our friends in the evening.
As teenagers, Barbara and I used bicycles, and when I got
a driving license I bought a ‘Cyclemaster’ which was a small
petrol engine fitted into a push bike’s rear wheel. I enjoyed
using it but it was not reliable and wouldn’t start when it was
raining, so I swapped it for a drop handled racing bike.
I went everywhere on that bike including over the
handlebars with a one point landing smashing my two front
teeth and needing plastic surgery. The crowns have lasted
well over 60 years, for which I am grateful!
Prior to the Clean Air Act of 1956 open grate coal fires
were the norm so on cold foggy days the dense smog was a
problem when you couldn’t see the other side of the road.
Cyclists could see more easily than car drivers who would
follow closely in their wake.
We have had 60 years of ‘bliss’. There have been sad times
and very happy times. We thank God that we have never
experienced any of the unwelcome traumas that many
people have. We are blessed with two sons, a daughter, five
lovely granddaughters and two daughter-in-laws who all live
locally and in harmony with one another. The Christian faith
has always been the cornerstone of our lives. I knew from the
start that Barbara was a Sunday School teacher and that we
could live together with our common belief.

CONTENTS
20 The Parish Magazine - November 2019

feature — 4 			

The word 'renaissance' means 'the situation when
there is new interest in something and it becomes
strong and active again.' It is usually associated with
music and art. At St Andrew's Church today there is a
'renaissance' at Choral Evensong, writes Bob Peters.

Choral Evensong dates from the Renaissance
period (14th - 17th Centuries) in English art and
music. In recent times its popularity has declined
and only a few parish churches offer the service,
although it continues to be well supported in
many cathedrals. However, there is a new Choral
Evensong 'renaissance' going on at St Andrew's
Church Sonning!
Choral Evensong was introduced by Archbishop
Thomas Cranmer in 1549 and is widely recognised
as having a perfect balance between the spoken
word and a range of different styles of music.
The Choral Evensong Organisation (CEO)1 gives
a good explanation of Cranmer’s Choral Evensong
on its website:
'Evensong starts with the chanting of the Old
Testament psalms. Their mantra-like repetition often
helps create a peaceful atmosphere, but one that
is soon interrupted by the exuberant burst of the
‘Magnificat’ — the song of a young woman, Mary,
rejoicing at the prospect of the birth of her child, Jesus
- and then made solemn by the New Testament's ‘Nunc
Dimittis’ — the song of an old man, Simeon, gently
facing his death, eye-to-eye, now his life has been
fulfilled by meeting Jesus. A major aspect of the genius
of the service is the balance between female and male,
young and old, and Old and New Testament in these
'Canticles'. An anthem follows that fits the mood of

Thomas Cranmer by Morphart Creation, Shutterstock

the day, and the service finishes after a second hymn.
Afterwards the church resonates with the playing of
the organ, often one of the great organ works of Bach.'
It is the high music content that distinguishes
Choral Evensong from other Church of England
services, which is why it remains well-supported
in cathedrals where they have large, well trained
choirs and highly experienced church musicians.
It is also why many parish churches have not been
able to continue to offer the service.
Parish churches lacking the means to perform
Cranmer's Choral Evensong could supplement
the service with the spoken word, for example, by
including a sermon and spoken intercessions.
My first experience of the service was about 20
years ago when I began lay ministry training. Not
having any choral skills, I read the Bible lessons,
led the spoken liturgy and prayers and preached.
During these 20 years I have seen the numbers of
choir members available for the evening services
dwindle, as did the ageing congregations.
Unlike many other parish churches that went
through the same decline and stopped holding
the service, at St Andrew's we persevered and in
more recent times have still been holding a Choral
Evensong on two Sunday evenings each month.
However, the numbers of those attending has
continued to steadily decline.
A 'renaissance' was needed to turn the
situation around and to attract new people to
this special service that CEO also calls 'a beautiful
tradition just waiting to be witnessed that can give

respite and inspiration durin
The key lay in the CEO des
of the genius of the service is
female and male, young and
And it is among the you
renaissance has begun.
On Sunday 2 June, the
Junior Choir led their first
a second service was held
when they were joined by
Papplewick School Chapel
Full credit must be give
Goodwin, musical director
for his enthusiastic work w
both in church and in the
— not only is the number
growing, they are clearly e
to sing together, and are a
standard.
Both services attracted
60 people, many of whom
Choral Evensong before. I
these services and for the

JUNIOR CHOIR CHOR

Sunday 1 December 20
joins the Senior Choir
an Advent Carol Servic

Sunday 1 March 2020:
lead Choral Evensong

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - November 2019 21

ng our busy modern lives'.
scription: 'A major aspect
s the balance between
d old.'
ung that at St Andrew's a

St Andrew's Church
t Choral Evensong, and
on Sunday 15 September
boys from Ascot's
l Choir.
en to Christopher
or of St Andrew's Church,
with the young people,
schools that he visits
r of young choristers
enjoying the opportunity
achieving a very high

d congregations of over
had never experienced
attended the second of
first time in 20 years I

RAL DIARY DATES

019: The Junior Choir
for a new venture —
ce at 6.30pm

: The Junior Choir will
at 6.30pm

fully appreciated why Cranmer's Choral Evensong
has been such an important part of the Christian
and musical culture of this country for 470 years.
I heard it said once that Choral Evensong was
the favourite service of the atheists because the
congregation does not have to participate — you
can sit back for about 45 minutes and immerse
yourself in the wonderful music, the spoken word
and the singing while forgetting the stresses of the
busy world outside. This is why some cathedrals
are attracting hundreds of people to listen to their
Choral Evensong.
But don't take my word for it, the young people
will be leading the service again in the future, so
come along and experience it for yourself!
1 https://www.choralevensong.org/uk/home.php
All Choral Evensong images above are by Nigel Leviss

CONTENTS
22 The Parish Magazine - November 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Simply Outstanding!
Since opening in 2009, our dedicated team has
ensured that each resident’s support and care is
personalised, homemade nutritional meals are freshly
prepared and a schedule of daily and social activities
is provided.
With an elegant home-like interior and picturesque
landscaped wheelchair-friendly garden, we’re proud
to be rated ‘Outstanding’ by the UK regulator Care
Quality Commission.

Call us on 0118 214 8485 to book a tour.
Sunrise of Sonning
Old Bath Road, Sonning,
Berkshire RG4 6TQ
SunriseSonning.co.uk

9 June 2018

SONNING

Sunrise Senior Living is a UK Leading Residential, Nursing and Dementia Care Home Provider

ADV_SON_0119_ParishMagazine_04.indd 1

25/01/2019 14:51

BUILDERS MERCHANTS
01182 075 160

Blanke Villa, Lambs Lane, Spencers Wood, RG7 1JB

PLUMBERS MERCHANTS
01189 429 499

Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Businesss Park, RG30 6BX

Interior & exterior blinds,
shutters, awnings
& screens
Always excellent service
and great value

DESIGN
SERVICE

www.blinds-reading.co.uk

Call John at Blinds Direct
on 0118 950 4272
johndacre@blinds-reading.co.uk

Unit 17, Stadium Trade & Business Park, RG30 6BX

CONTENTS

around the villages — 1

The Parish Magazine - November 2019   23

Sunny scenes from a successful Sonning Show

By Nigel Leviss

MORE SHOW NEWS PAGES 25 & 27

CONTENTS
24 The Parish Magazine - November 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

creative
communication

Miles & Daughters
Serving Twyford, Sonning & surrounding villages
Owned & Run By The Miles Family
Male & Female Funeral Directors Available
Free Home Visits, Advice & Assistance
Offices:
24 hour Caring Service
Reading
Pre-paid Funeral Plans
Wokingham
Memorials
Crowthorne
Bracknell
Twyford
Maidenhead

0118 934 5474

milesfunerals.com
The Old Clock House, Station Road, Twyford, RG10 9NS

adverts · books · brochures
company logos · exhibition
graphics · leaflets · marketing
photography · press releases
printing · websites · more
0118 969 3633 · designforprint.org

CCTV
Satellite
Networks
TV & Audio
Installations
Internet & wiﬁ
Technical
problems?

We provide advice and services
for home security and hi-tech living.
Free site visits, no call out charge.
Based in Waltham St Lawrence.
Local references available.

(most of our work comes via word of mouth)

Contact Keith Rigby at
Berkshire Satellite TV
T 0118 934 3422
M 07831 433711

E keith@berksat.co.uk

CONTENTS

around the villages — 2
SONNING SHOW 2019 AWARDS

Brutton Cup
Sonning Glebe WI Golden Spoon
Jubilee Cup
Hillier Cup
Nobby Clark Onion Cup
Les Moss Tankard
David Penny Pumpkin Trophy
Catton Cup
Prize Presented By Flower Club
Sonning Glebe WI Trophy
Bill Gallimore Trophy
British Legion Cup
Martha Angel Centenary Cup
Wethered Flower Cup
White Hart Cup
£10.00
Pegs Egg Challenge
George Lamb Trophy

Rachel Nyquist
Preserves & Cookery
Rachel Nyquist
Victoria Sandwich
Nick Sawyer
Men Only
Lynn Woodhouse Vegetables
Emelia Silvey
Best Onions
Lynn Woodhouse Four Kinds Veg
John Gale
Overall Winner
Tyler Hazell
Hanging Basket
Ursula Davies
People's Choice
Karen McCoy
Photography
Christine Cox
Craft Best Exhibit
Mary Shonfield Art Best Exhibit
John Woodhouse Past Times
Rod Thomas
Overall Winner
Sophia Smyley
Children's Section
Isabella Sawyer Infants Section
Richard Pownall & Richard Williams
Jean Hutchinson Sonning Art Club

Once again we were very lucky with the weather for The Sonning
Village Show. There were a lot of entries in the vegetable section
and a lot of produce from the Sonning School Gardening Club
children. There was a great show of floral arrangements entered
by Sonning Flower Arrangers that filled the hall with beautiful
colours and scent. They spent time the day before the show
at the school encouraging and guiding the children with their
flower arrangements. The afternoon's activities began with
Maypole dancing and a 'Whopper' 85ft bouncy assault course
kept the adults and children entertained. A variety of stalls from
village organisations were there to chance your luck, as well as
refreshments from the Scouts BBQ, tea and cakes provided by
Sonning Glebe WI while Sonning Club ran the beer tent. The
show committee is very small (just four of us!) and we would like
to thank everyone who helped set it up on Friday night, take in
entries in the morning and ran the raffle. We couldn't do it without
you! Carole Collier

The Parish Magazine - November 2019 25

First, Second and Third!

Our photographer, Nigel Leviss, had a good time at the
Sonning Show. Not only did he capture the great images
on page 23, he won three prizes — 1st for a black and white
image, 2nd for an action shot, and 3rd for a wildlife scene.
Sonning Tempest (above) , was taken in January. Nigel said:
'I had envisioned this picture for some months and waited
for the right atmospheric and lighting conditions. Then
one afternoon at home I could see the perfect conditions
unveiling before my eyes. I grabbed my favourite camera
and lens and raced down into the village and with seconds
to spare got the shot and captured the sun rays illuminating
the bridge with the storm behind. There are no 'Photoshop'
tricks. What you see, is what I saw on that amazing day.'

SONNING SHOW COUNTRIES OF THE WORLD QUIZ ANSWERS
Connective conjunction with alternative and Egyptian God
Counter selling alcohol with precipitation
University river, central part of car, indefinite article
Lions home with ex German money
The one in Spanish; silver tray with hinged room entry point
Sophisticated cuisine and wine found here
Company that made Coronation street
Got an Appetite
Completed sprint race
Did she come of her own free will?
Slang for member of Barlow family
Andrew Mitchell made this famous minus the vegetable, see you soon
Staff of Office in the House, university tutor, organ of sight, indefinite article
Leg joint with friend
Oh! It’s a male
Put clothes into the case, site organ, part of standard
Quality assurance, dark, thick liquid road covering
All lined up, excessive desire or enthusiasm
Instigate legal proceeding, level of proficiency in Judo or Karate
Obviously been at the sun lamp, Zulu, nearly a craze
England, Wales, Scotland & N. Ireland together with precipitation
Good Morning ……
These could be mammals as well as a country
Plural form of thou, connected to males
Reverse start of maze, add Business Impact Analysis
Ahh! Males, sight organ, indefinite article
Raise this to make it harder, not good, add Operating System
Not very warm here
Perform an action, small 60’s Vehicle designed by Issigonis;
Democracy with no monarch
. . . . swings like a pendulum do!

ANDORRA
BAHRAIN
CAMBODIA
DENMARK
ELSALVADOR
FRANCE
GRENADA
HUNGARY
IRAN
JAMAICA
KENYA
LEBANON
MACEDONIA
NEPAL
OMAN
PAKISTAN
QATAR
ROMANIA
SUDAN
TANZANIA
UKRAINE
VIETNAM
WALES
YEMEN
ZAMBIA
ARMENIA
BARBADOS
CHILE
DOMINICAN
REPUBLIC
ENGLAND

His action entry, 'Gravity beckons whom?', is of daredevil
freestyle motocross riders at Goodwood Action Sports. After
a long day of walking around, he says it was a relief to sit on
the grass and watch an amazing display.

His third photograph was taken in Morzine (France)
– Lac De Mine D’Or. While composing and finalising the
shot, as he pressed the shutter down, the butterfly flew
away. Much to his family’s amusement he missed the shot!
However, Nigel persevered and despite the young naysayers,
he eventually got the shot that he was patiently waiting for.

CONTENTS
26 The Parish Magazine - November 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Plumbing & Decorating Service
Complete Project Refurbishment
Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating

Ever wondered why
Mrs Miggins cat
needed sleeping
pills?

Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES

0770 860 2442
i.plumber@btinternet.com
www.iplumberuk.com

24 hours service | Private client parking | Private chapel of rest
Free home visits | Pre-paid funeral plans | Full written estimate
Woodland funerals | Religious and non-religious services

Tel: 01491 573370
www.tomalins.co.uk tomalin@btconnect.com
Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-On-Thames, RG9 1AG

Are you a naturally curious,
compassionate, caring person
who wants to be part of the
solution?
We’re hiring exceptional home
care assistants.
Contracts for anything from a
couple of hours per week to a full
structured career path in care.
Call us if you want the answer...!
0118 9323 865
www.q1care.co.uk/careers
Unit 7, The Old Mill Trading Estate
Pangbourne, Berkshire, RG8 7HY

A Family Run Independent Funeral Service

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - November 2019   27

around the villages — 3

Art club wins 20 Dunsden family friendly pyrotechnics
Sonning Fireworks will again provide
show awards
the pyrotechnics for Dunsden's
The Sonning Art Group, which held
an exhibition at the Sonning Village
Show of its members' work, as well
as entering the show's competitions,
left with over 20 awards.

Christine Cox receives the Bill Gallimore
Trophy from Westy, St Andrew's youth
minister, for an amazing cross stitch picture
of a plane.

Village Hall popular family friendly
bonfire night which this year is on
1 November. Hot dogs, glow-sticks
and a licensed bar will be available
as usual! Tickets (including a special
family ticket) will be available from
http://www.buytickets.at/dunsden and
from Binfield Heath Stores. They will
be for sale on the door at a higher
price, so book early!

Sally Hughes tickets

Christmas fun singing

Tickets are still available for Sonning
and Sonning Eye Society's AGM and
supper in Pearson Hall on Saturday
16 November. A welcoming drink
at 7pm starts the evening with
the AGM at 7.15pm. A three course
supper will follow. Sally Hughes from
The Mill at Sonning theatre in Sonning
is the guest speaker. There will be a
pay bar. Tickets are £16 from Penny
Feathers on 0118 934 3193

A Christmas at the movies fun singing
afternoon for female voices led by
Suzanne Newman is being held on
Saturday 7 December 2-4pm in Charvil
Village Hall. A medley of songs for
a two part female choir will include:
Merry Christmas, Merry Christmas;
Have yourself a merry little Christmas;
Snow; Santa Claus is comin' to town
and Believe. A £10 fee includes the
music and refreshments. Places can be
booked with Suzanne: 0118 934 0589.

Film club dates

The next Sonning Film Club evenings
will be in the Pearson Hall on 26
November and 17 December – see the
Sonning and Sonning Eye website for
details http://wwww.sonning.org.uk

Charvil barn dance
The George Lamb Trophy for the most public
votes at Sonning Art Group's exhibition
at the show went to Jean Hutchinson for a
beautiful pastel picture of her garden.

Charvil Village Hall is a venue for
a fund raising JIP barn dance on 9
November from 7.15pm. Organised
by Inner Wheel of Maiden Erlegh the
proceeds from the dance will go to,
Macmillan Cancer Suppot and The
Survivors of Bereavement by Suicide
charities. The £15 ticket includes a
two course meal and can be obtained
from: Jackie Bignall 0125 262 6599

MP lunch guest

Vicky Ford MP for Chelmsford will
be the guest speaker at a Sonning
Conservative lunch from 12.15pm on
29 November 2019. Tickets, £29.50,
are available from Emma Hobbs:
emmahobbs6@gmail.com 0778 840 3841

Maidenhead concert
. . . and away from the show, Kay Mottram
won the latest Chairman's Cup — a monthly
award presented for the best piece of art
created during the weekly sessions in Pearson
Hall. Her winning picture was a pastel of a
spaniel.

Picture: Yuganov Konstantin, Shutterstock

Jewel Tones and Sapphire with a
ukulele group, flautist saxophone
quartet, and a dancer present a
concert at Norden Farm Arts Centre,
Maidenhead, on Sunday 24 November
at 7pm for Children in Need. Tickets
are £10 from Norden Farm on 0162 878
8997 or http://www.nordenfarm.org

Caversham concert

Jewel Tones, Vivace Voices and
Serenata are in concert in Queen
Anne's School, Caversham on 16
November at 7pm. Tickets are £5 from
Suzanne Newman on 0118 934 0589 or
suzanneynewman@btinternet.com

Oxford time note
Re: Richard Lambourn’s
interesting articles about
'Time in Oxford', I would
like to add Lewis Carroll’s
contribution to the then
current debate about
'Christ Church Time'. The
White Rabbit in Alice in
Wonderland is obsessed with
time and continually looks at
his watch. Robert Lobley

Grandad was baby sitting when he heard his little granddaughter muttering the alphabet in hushed tones. 'What
are you doing?' he asked. 'I'm praying,' she replied. 'I can't
think of the right words so I just say all the letters. God will
put them together for me 'cos He knows what I'm thinking.'

CONTENTS
28 The Parish Magazine - November 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

For a helpful professional service
theabbey.co.uk

FIELDSPHARMACY
Wide range of health advice provided
including private consultation area

1a LONGFIELD ROAD, TWYFORD RG10 9AN
Telephone: 0118 934 1222
Fax: 0118 932 0372
Email: fields.pharmacy@gmail.com

Find out more

theabbey.co.uk/events
or call: 0118 987 2256

Independent And FREE Advice For All Individual & Company Members


Switch to an alternative scheme – If you are currently insured, switching to a competitor can mean substantially lower rates



Pre-existing conditions covered – It is often possible to include pre-existing medical conditions currently covered by your existing provider



Improve your coverage – We can frequently improve your cover whilst also lowering the cost of your premium



Complexities of different schemes – In many cases, people are over insured – we can ensure you are covered with a scheme that



Full cover for cancer treatment – Many polices do not cover cancer in full – we are able to advise on your current level of coverage

meets your individual needs and requirements

For further information, please call Steve Maguire at M&L Healthcare Solutions:-

PHONE 01628 945944 or 01223 881779
Email: steve.maguire@mlhs.co.uk

quoting ref: The Parish Magazine

M&L Healthcare Solutions is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA Reference number 554206)

CONTENTS

ADVENT calendar
Sunrise of Sonning Christmas Fayre
Saturday 30 November, 11am-3.30pm
in aid of Alzheimer's Research. Santa's
grotto, Dali Balooni, gifts, and more.

The Parish Magazine - November 2019 29

the sciences

Wonder and worship

Dr Ruth Bancewicz, who is based at The Faraday Institute for Science and Religion in
Cambridge, writes on the positive relationship between science and Christian faith.

Dunsden Village Hall Christmas Fair
Saturday 30 November, celebrating the
halls' 150 years. Local Christmas gifts,
mulled wine and mince pies.
Toy and Gift Service at St Andrew's
Sunday 1 December at 10.30am, Family
Service, lighting of the Christmas tree,
visit from St Nicholas. Toys and gifts
collected for The Reading Family Aid
Christmas appeal.
Advent Carol Service at St Andrew's
Sunday 1 December at 6.30pm, the
junior and senior choirs will lead this
service which is being held for the
first time.
Dickensian Candlelit Christmas Fayre
Sunday 8 December 2-4.30pm in
St Andrew's Church. Christmas gift
stalls, Carol singers, mince pies and hot
punch, 100 candles, 100 nativities, in
aid of Karun Orphanage and School in
South India.
Christmas Rendezvous in The Ark
Tuesday 10 December at 12 noon.
Traditional Christmas lunch with
carol singing.
Messy Church Christmas in The Ark
Sunday 15 December at 3pm.
Nine Lessons and Carols
Sunday 15 December at 6.30pm in
St Andrew's Church.

Picture: Shutterstock

'I was travelling, and out early in the morning: at first there was a vast fog; but,
by the time that I was seven or eight miles from home towards the coast, the sun
broke out into a delicate warm day. We were then on a large heath or common,
and I could discern, as the mist began to break away, great numbers of swallows
(hirundines rusticae) clustering on the stinted shrubs and bushes, as if they had
roosted there all night. As soon as the air became clear and pleasant they all were
on the wing at once; and, by a placid and easy flight, proceeded on southward
towards the sea'. (Gilbert White)
How many church leaders today have time to enjoy their surroundings? Gilbert
White was a vicar who became famous for his observations about the flora and
fauna of his parish. His letters about the local wildlife through the seasons were so
beautifully written that they are still in print today, more than 200 years after they
were first published as The Natural History and Antiquities of Selbourne*.
White is a great example of someone who saw science and faith in harmony. He
writes that he hopes his readers will be inspired to 'pay a more ready attention to the
wonders of the Creation'.
His stories are often so vivid that he gets away with packing in quite a bit of
scientific detail, painting a more accurate picture of the wonderful events he
observed as he travelled around the countryside. White’s book is one of the classics
of nature writing, and there’s even an apocryphal story online that this is one of
the most printed books in the country, after the Bible and Shakespeare.
White may have been one of those people with a capacity for endless activity,
or perhaps he took rather more care over natural history than his vocation. Either
way, I do think that anyone — from the parish priest to the youngest member
of the congregation — could learn from his appreciation of creation. It is well
worth spending 10 minutes every now and again staring into a bush, pond or
tree, especially in winter when it’s easy to hurry indoors and put the kettle on.
Experiencing wildlife first-hand is wonderful fuel for our worship of God and care
for His creation. As Psalm 111 says:
Great are the works of the Lord; they are pondered by all who delight in them (NIV).
*White’s book can be downloaded for free at http://www.gutenberg.org/ebooks/1408

Rendezvous
in The Ark

SENIOR CITIZENS’
LUNCH CLUB
Messy Church this month is on
10 November at 3pm in The Ark.
The theme will be the story of
Esther using a range of craft,
science and food activities
plus a story, songs, prayer and
sharing a meal together.
Please note: Messy Christmas
will be on 15 December at 3pm.

NOVEMBER RENDEZVOUS
at 12 noon
Tuesday 12 th
Tuesday 2 6 th
Lunch must be booked
in advance:

0118 969 3298

The home-cooked, subsidised
two-course meal will cost £7

CONTENTS
30 The Parish Magazine - November 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Woodley Décor
Painters & Decorators
Established Since 1969

Alpha Windows:
the long-established
local family business

No job too small
All work guaranteed
For a free quotation, contact us on:

0118 969 6828

For a free quotation call
0118 3766 800 or Ian Gale
on 0118 207 0199

or visit our website: http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk

www.alphawindows.co.uk
sales@alphawindows.co.uk
Showroom: 396 London Road
Earley, Reading RG6 1BA
93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Berkshire RG5 3BL

The Window Cleaner
•
•
•
•

Interior & exterior
All windows, frames, sills & doors
Conservatory cleaning
Fully insured

We provide a reliable, professional service, ensuring that your home
will sparkle. For a free quote call or email

07967 004426

www.etsheppard.co.uk
01491 574 644

thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com

36 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG

CHRIS the plumber

Established in 1858

A.F. Jones
Stonemasons
Limited

www.afjones.co.uk
0118 9573 537

I offer the same friendly, reliable service as
always but in addition to general plumbing
I now offer domestic and commercial gas
work — boiler repairs, installations, fault
finding, power flush.
Repairs not covered by Homeserve?
Speak to a tradesman, not a salesman!
Emergency call out available

Ask Chris Duvall for a FREE quote
christheplumber75@gmail.com

0785 095 6354

33 Bedford Road, Reading, RG1 7EX

57732 AF Jones Parish Magazine Advert.indd 1

19/11/2014 10:43

3584769

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - November 2019 31

THE ARTS

The Virgin and Child with Saints
The National Gallery at Trafalgar Square has one of the finest collections
of European paintings in the world. This year Revd Michael Burgess is
writing about one of those treasures each month.

The National Gallery in London is a remarkable treasure
house of art, founded in 1824 and home to over 2,300
paintings. Much work goes on behind the scenes to
maintain this collection, and in August after a seven year
restoration project, a painting went on display for the first
time in over 100 years.

It is an altarpiece depicting The Virgin and Child with Saints
by an Italian Renaissance artist, Giovanni Martini da Udine,
who died in 1535. Restoring the painting was complex and
demanding work — the staff had to remove the varnish,
repaint some areas and treat the woodworm. Thanks to their
skill we can now see the painting in all its beauty and grace.
On the right St George has vanquished the dragon and is
turned in prayer to the Christ-Child. On the left James, the
brother of John, has his hand on the shoulder of the patron.
But he looks out at us and invites us into this scene in what is
known as a ‘sacra conversazione’ — a holy conversation.
On 1 November we celebrate the great feast of All Saints
— that rich communion of saints like James and George,
whose lives we know, and also the many thousands known
only to God: all who have offered their lives in His service.
Just as specialists worked for seven years to restore this
painting after the ravages of time, so on this day we give
thanks for God working in the lives of His saints. Men and
women like us: a mixture of hopes and ideals, of frailty and
weakness, but ready to open their lives to be raised up and
restored. These holy ones call us to travel in their company
with our eyes set on God, who seeks to restore all of us to be
channels of His grace.

Book update
Sales from Jane Gascoine's
'Doggerel Days' that was
launched in this magazine
one year ago has meant
that Great Ormond Street
Children's Hospital has
benefitted by £202 — so far!
Jane has been donating 10%
of each sale to the hospital in
memory of her Godchild who
received good care when he was patient at Great Ormond
Street Children's Hospital. Sadly, he died from cystic
fibrosis aged 6 years.
Thanking Jane, the hospital said, 'Donations such as
yours help fund the wards and medical facilities designed
around children, letting the hospital treat more patients
in the best possible surroundings ... Donations also fund
research into pioneering new treatments.'
Jane's collection of her much-loved humorous poems
is illustrated by local artist JJ Vizern. She is hoping
to make further donations from future sales, so if you
would like to help Jane to help Great Ormond Street
Children's Hospital — and enjoy a good laugh while
doing so — there are still some copies of 'Doggerel Days'
available at £18 from her on 0118 969 3326.

The National Gallery, London

CONTENTS
32 The Parish Magazine - November 2019

HEALTH — 1

Dr Simon Ruffle writes . . .

Can you really die
of a broken heart?

Unfortunately, the answer is yes. Broken heart syndrome is
a common name for Takotsubo cardiomyopathy.
The two names for this syndrome tells us a lot about the
illness, even though the aetiology (the cause) is not known.
One theory is that acute stress releases massive amounts
of adrenaline and other hormones to prepare the body for a
fight and flight. An emotional event, happy or sad — broken
heart — can trigger this and it has been known in athletes
after competitions.
This rush can affect a susceptible heart and the muscle
of the heart changes shape. The new shape resembles
an Takotsubo pot, an octopus trap used for centuries by
Japanese fishermen.
The heart fails to pump properly and the person goes into
heart failure. This is where fluid builds up in the body and
lungs making it difficult to breathe, lowers blood pressure,
causes abnormal heart rhythm and collapse. The heart can
rupture. The symptoms can be very mild to fatal.
As an aside, the pots work by the octopus entering
the pot. They feel safe and secure. No bait is used. The
pots are lifted and the octopus doesn’t try to escape. It is
relaxed when it is caught and therefore is soft and fresh
when delivered to the customer. For those who have never
eaten fresh octopus, it is low in saturated fat, highly rich in
micronutrients, sustainable and above all delicious.

Planning Your
Traditional Wedding?
Then you might like to
discuss the possibility of
marriage in our ancient and
beautiful parish church.
If so, call the vicar, Jamie
0118 969 3298
He will be pleased to help!

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning,
we will work hard to provide you with a memorable and
moving occasion. We can provide a choir, organ, peal of
eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit candles set in
ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful
churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs.
the church of st a ndr ew SERV ING
CH A RV IL, SONNING a nd sonning ey e
Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

A Japanese Takotsubo pot

Picture: Keiko-Masumoto

The reason for highlighting this disease as it affects
women more than men and postmenopausal women more
than premenopausal.
We’ve all seen medical dramas where a man looks pale
and sweaty, dramatically clutches his chest and make a huge
fuss! I’m not being flippant; men and women present with
heart attacks very differently and we need to recognise the
symptoms in women more. Women do very badly after heart
attacks overall as they present later and sometimes the
symptoms are dismissed.
The most common symptom is still a feeling of pressure
and chest pain but women will often present with other
symptoms such as nausea, vomiting, back, stomach and jaw
pain. It is mistaken as indigestion and a bit of antacid is not
going to cure that; it will just delay treatment.
Sometimes there is no chest pain. Cold sweat, nausea,
lightheadedness and some shortness of breath present. All
signs of a chest infection or flu starting.
A symptom taught to medical students is ‘a sense of
impending doom.’ So easy to wave away as anxiety about
what seems to be a presentation of minor illness.
Diagnosing seems too definite a word so I think we really
need to think and feel suspicious if the symptoms and signs
do not add up. If you believe you are having a heart attack,
999 is the correct action — minutes=myocardium (ie muscle
damage). 111 and GP surgeries cannot assess for heart attack
quickly enough.
The best way to prevent a broken heart, for women and
men, is to have a balanced approach to life. Diet, exercise,
work, play, family and friends all need to be in a good balance
for a healthy heart.
There is evidence that a little alcohol is OK, if not
beneficial, but there is a myth about red wine. The active
cardio-protective chemicals in wine is so small that huge
quantities of it would have to be consumed outweighing any
theoretical benefit.
Smoking is still one of the leading causes of heart disease.
Know your blood pressure and your cholesterol as these
are factors that can be controlled.
Take a look at https://www.qrisk.org/three for more
information about your risk of a broken heart.

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - November 2019 33

HEALTH — 2

Low slow fibre facts

No exercise barriers

Are you filling up on fibre? Or are you, like most of us, not
getting enough? Fibre is a hot topic in the world of nutrition
at the moment and it’s not hard to see why.

Physical activity is good for our health and has been
shown to reduce our incidence of breast cancer, colon
cancer, diabetes, ischaemic heart disease and strokes.

We know that fibre is good for keeping regular but research
has shown that low fibre intake is linked to weight gain,
obesity, cardiovascular disease, high cholesterol, high blood
pressure and IBS.
Fibre is a form of carbohydrate from plants that the body
can’t digest. It passes through the gastrointestinal tract
mostly intact until it reaches the colon where it is either
fermented by bacteria or used to bulk stool.
There are two important types, soluble and insoluble;
both of which remain undigested, so they are not used for
energy and are not absorbed into the bloodstream. Think
of fibre as food for your gut bacteria, not food for you. Both
insoluble and soluble fibre are beneficial to us in different
ways and fibre-rich foods often contain both.
Soluble fibre contains compounds such as pectins and
beta glucans found in oats, black beans, sweet potatoes
and fruit like apples and pears. This form of fibre helps to
lower cholesterol levels, reduce the risk of heart disease and
regulate blood sugar levels. Insoluble fibre contains cellulose
— a form of indigestible starch found in foods such as whole
grains and nuts. Insoluble fibre passes through the digestive
tract and helps to add bulk to stools, prevent constipation
and regulate bowel movements.

There is strong evidence that physical activity throughout
our life span is a good way of preserving our muscle and bone
strength, and helps in preventing falls and fractures as time
goes on.
It is no coincidence that our risk of falls goes up as our
muscle mass goes down. From 30 years old we lose 3-5% of
muscle every decade unless we take steps to maintain it. And
for those of us who are over 60 activities such as walking and
gardening don’t usually strengthen our muscles and bones
enough to keep them healthy and strong.
If you don’t currently do any strengthening exercises
you are not alone. A recent review reveals only a quarter
of women and a third of men do strengthening or balance
activities twice a week as recommended.
The good news is the solution is incredibly simple and
can be fun: Nordic walking, dancing, racket sports and ball
games to name a few will all help to retain our muscle mass
and reduce the risk of falls as we age.
Although being generally active undoubtedly helps us
to stay fit and healthy many people find that as they get
older episodes of pain and or stiffness restricts the amount
of activity they can do. Ironically, it is exercise that would
be of most benefit to them. The challenge is to get people
exercising before they are unable to do so.
There has been an explosion of public gyms available to all
but, too often, the equipment is not suitable for the older less
active members. The exercises need to be carefully considered
and appropriate to the individual and a physiotherapist is
best placed to do this.
We opened a gym nearly 15 years ago, our aim being to
offer a facility suitable for all ages and abilities. Our current
gym members' ages range from 15 to 92 years old.
If a gym is not for you there are classes for those needing
more guidance and support, whether this is due to the ageing
process or to a chronic musculoskeletal condition. They are
aimed at those who want to improve flexibility, strength and
mobility in a fun and safe environment. Age is no barrier!

By Emily Hyland		

http://www.omnomhealth.co.uk

HOW FIBRE HELPS?
The main role of fibre is to bulk and soften the stools. But
did you know that fibre can also help with:
— Supporting weight loss by increasing satiety and reducing
insulin and blood glucose levels.
— Binding to hormones in your gut once they have been detoxified
by the liver.
— Regulating inflammatory response from the gastrointestinal
flora and mucosal lining.
— Supporting a strong and resilient immune system.
— Improving digestion. The gut microbial diversity of people who
ate more than 30 different plant types per week was greater
than those who ate 10 or fewer.
So how do you ensure you are getting enough fibre?
— Increase your daily intake of colourful, whole fruits and
vegetables — Jerusalem artichoke, asparagus, leeks, onions
and garlic are rich in fibre.
— Choose wholegrains over refined grains.
— Include legumes and beans as these are a good source of
resistant starch. A cup of cooked beans can deliver up to 75%
of your daily fibre needs.
— Add grated apple or pear to your porridge.
— Swap unhealthy snacks for nuts, seeds or berries which are
all high in fibre.
The trick is to start low and slow. Increasing fibre intake
too quickly can result in bloating and gas and it might take
a bit of time for your digestive system to adjust. If you’re
looking for a simple way to improve your health, increasing
your intake of fibre should be at the top of your list.

By Elizabeth Jones		

http://www.physiocare.co.uk

CONTENTS
34 The Parish Magazine - November 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

DISTINCT
EVENTS
D I S T I N CT
EVENTS

let us turn your event into reality

Wentworth Estate | Wedding

Damiana Price
07894 786685
W E D D I N G www.distinct.events
SPECIAL
CORPORATES
P L A N N I Ndamiana@distinct.events
G
OCCASIONS
& TEAMS

From advanced planning to
running your big day so that
you don't have to

Birthdays, Engagements,
Anniversaries, Baby Showers
and everything in between

From small team building to
large annual blue chip
company events

07894786685 | www.distinct.events
DAMIANA@DISTINCT.EVENTS

WEDDINGS

BY THE RIVER
‘…the most fairy-like little
nook on the whole river’

marry@thegreathouseatsonning.co.uk
The Great House, Thames Street,
Sonning-on-Thames, Berkshire, RG4 6UT
| 0118 9692277

WEDDING VENUE OF THE YEAR
The English Wedding Awards 2018

CONTENTS

Home & garden

The Parish Magazine - November 2019 35

Recipe of the month

Stuffed aubergine with feta and pomegranate
Here's a good November recipe that uses three 'Bible foods' —
pomegranates, olive oil, and mint. It's on BBC Food and from
Nigel Slater's Middle East.

Ingredients

— 2 aubergines
— 6 garlic cloves, unpeeled
— 8 tbsp olive oil
— 1 pomegranate
— 2 tbsp pomegranate molasses
— 100g/3½oz feta
— 4 tbsp mint, smallest leaves only
— salt and freshly ground black pepper
Method
Set the oven to 200⁰C/180⁰C Fan/Gas 6.
Cut the aubergines in half and score the cut sides with
a lattice pattern, careful not to go down far enough to
pierce the skin.
Place the aubergines cut-side up in a roasting tin along
with the garlic cloves still in their skins.

Brush the aubergines generously with olive oil, season
with a little salt and bake for 1 hour until soft. Remove
from the oven, and scoop the flesh into a bowl without
tearing the skin.
Pop the garlic cloves from their skins with your finger
and thumb, then crush to a paste with the back of a fork.
Break the pomegranate and remove the seeds. Toss
most of the seeds with the aubergine flesh, the crushed
roasted garlic, a little salt and pepper, the pomegranate
molasses and the mint leaves.
Spoon the filling into the empty shells, then crumble
the feta cheese over the top, together with a few
pomegranate seeds and a little more mint. Serve.

In the Bible garden part 6: bubbles and books
By Bob Peters

When I began my Bible garden the winter months were the
most worrying — how would the plants survive and how
should I protect them? My biggest mistake was to worry!
I have learnt that freezing overnight temperatures are not
too much of an issue. After all, the desert climates in which
many of the plants thrive, can be extremely cold at night,
however, prolonged frost and snow can be a problem.
At first, I carefully bubble-wrapped every plant that could
not be moved inside. Only a few of them survived, and those
that did took a few years to recover. The bubble-wrapped
plants suffocated, while those inside lacked light.
A few winters of experimenting by growing at least two
of each plant, taking some inside and leaving others to the
elements, showed me, that once the plants had become
established, they were better left outside and only covered for
short spells when severe frost is expected.
I solved the problem of a lack of light inside by installing
a small greenhouse which I line with bubble wrap during the
winter. Although not essential, it is a great asset.
The other major issue is water. While all plants need
some water, many are intolerant of too much, which means
long periods of water-logged ground is not good news.
Fortunately, the area of the garden where my Bible plants are
growing seems to be well drained, although with some of the
more intolerant plants such as pomegranate, I have planted
them with a deep layer of shingle under the topsoil.

TIME TO CATCH UP ON THE READING
With not having to worry so much about the weather
outside, winter is a good time to revisit the gardening books
— the only problem with books about Bible gardens being
there are very few, in fact I have four and only one that is
specifically about creating a Bible garden: Planting a Bible

Garden by F Nigel Hepper of Kew Gardens, published in 1987.
It is the second 'bible' for Bible gardeners — the first being
The Holy Bible because it is by reading this that you find which
plants to put on your 'to grow list'. I regularly find plants
and trees in The Holy Bible that I have overlooked, and are
sometimes really obvious, for example, grass!
Another excellent little booklet is about how to grow
mandrakes because it has some very useful information
about the Middle East climate cycle, giving for example,
the average monthly rainfall the plants can expect in their
natural habitat.
The other two books are not really gardening books in the
sense they give advice on how to grow the plants, but they
give very useful information about what to grow.
Here are my four Bible garden books (not including The Bible)
— Planting a Bible Garden, F Nigel Hepper, HMSO 1987
— Bible Plants at Kew, F N Hepper, HMSO 1981
— Mandrake, A Growers Guide, Mandrake House Herbs, 2012
— Beautiful Plants of the Bible, David Dorum, Palphot Israel.

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH

THE LOCAL COMPOST COMPANY

Organic all purpose horse manure compost
Fully composted and milled to fine crumbly texture
Clean and pleasant to handle — weed free & pet friendly
10 BAGS MINIMUM DELIVERY
Half Pallet: 35 bags — Full Pallet: 70 Bags
FREE DELIVERY — SPREADING & MULCHING SERVICE AVAILABLE

24 hour: 0783 143 7989 T: 0179 357 5100
www.muckandmulch.co.uk

CONTENTS
36 The Parish Magazine - November 2019

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Local Trades and Services
ACG SERVICES - LOCKSMITH
Locks changed, fitted, repaired and opened
Door and window locks fitted, UPVC door lock expert
Checkatrade member - Which Trusted Trader
Call Richard Homden: 0149 168 2050 / 0771 040 9216

CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member
General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP
0118 969 6978 - 0790 022 4999

CLARK BICKNELL LTD - PLUMBING & HEATING
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe
25 years experience - local family run company
Office: 0118 961 8784 - Paul: 0776 887 4440
paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

COMPUTER FRUSTRATIONS?
For jargon free help with your computer problems
PC & laptop repairs, upgrades, installations, virus removal
Free advice, reasonable rates
0798 012 9364 help@computerfrustrations.co.uk

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services
Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
0758 429 4986
electricnick@live.com

HANDYMAN & DECORATING SERVICES
Reliable and affordable
Small jobs a speciality!
Call Andy on 0795 810 0128
http://www.handyman-reading.co.uk

JAMES AUTOS
Car Servicing, Repairs and MOT
Mole Road, Sindlesham, RG41 5DJ
0118 977 0831
james_autos@hotmail.co.uk

Local and distant collection and delivery of
single and multiple items. (Registered waste carrier)
Call Scott on 0790 080 2393
manwithavanservices@gmail.com

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references
and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided
For free quote call: Maria 0779 902 7901

MPD MOTOR SERVICES
All Motor Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance
Mill Farmyard, Sonning Eye RG4 6TR
0779 557 2783
mpdyer@yahoo.co.uk

PORTMAN GARDENS - DESIGN , CONSTRUCT, MAINTAIN
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing
Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA
0118 959 1796 - 0778 577 2263
martyncollins@portmanpm.com

STYLE BY JULIE
Hairstylist, Beauty Therapist & Nail Technician
Badgers Rise, Woodley, Reading RG5 3AJ
0118 437 8178 http://www.stylebyjulie.co.uk 0754 510 7525
Any advice you need just give me a call

THAMES CHIMNEY SWEEPS

URBAN ROOFING LIMITED
Local company giving high quality finish and service
Tiling – slating – flat-roofing – lead work - guttering
Repairs & maintenance
0118 311 1014 http://www.urbanroofing.co.uk

0779 926 8123
0162 882 8130
enquiries@thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
http://www.thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
Member of the Guild of Master Sweeps

MAN WITH A VAN

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?

WATER SOFTENER SALT - FREE LOCAL DELIVERY

For local odd jobs please call Phil on
0118 944 0000
0797 950 3908
Thames Street, Sonning

25kg Tablet/Granular £9.99 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £6.50

http://salt-deliveries-online.com sales@salt-deliveries-online.com
0778 577 2263 - 0118 959 1796
Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

WOODLEY GARDENS
Garden care, lawns, hedges, fencing and decking
Fully insured, Licensed waste carrier
0118 336 2464
http://www.woodleygardens.co.uk

FEELING ANXIOUS OR STRESSED?
Understand your anxiety and learn effective ways
to manage it and take control back of your life.
Contact us in confidence at:
http://www.thamescounselling.com

CONTENTS
The Parish Magazine - November 2019 37

children’s page

BIBLE JOURNEYS

CONTENTS
38 The Parish Magazine - November 2019

information — 2

Parish contacts

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor*
The Parish Office, Thames Street, Sonning, RG4 6UR
vicar@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
*Day off Friday
— Associate Vicar: Revd Kate Toogood
revkate@sonningparish.org.uk / 0746 380 6735
On duty Tuesday, Friday and Sunday
— Youth Minister: Chris West (Westy)
youthminister@sonningparish.org.uk / 0794 622 4106
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters
bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 377 5887
Children's Ministry
— Alison Smyly alison100@talktalk.net / 0118 327 9667
Pastoral Visiting
— Helen Leviss helen@leviss.co.uk / 0779 074 1521
Prayer Chain
— Pam Scoble pamscoble@gmail.com / 0118 926 5138
Churchwardens
— Perry Mills perry@oaktreeoffice.com / 0786 035 5457
— Stuart Bowman sdbowman73@aol.com / 0118 978 8414
Deputy Churchwardens
— Molly Woodley (deputy churchwarden emeritus)
mollywoodley@live.co.uk / 0118 946 3667
— Liz Nelson liz.nelson1@ntlworld.com / 0118 934 4837
— Mark Jordan mark.jordan@talktalk.net / 0118 940 1431
— Sue Peters mail@susanjpeters.com / 0118 377 5887
Parish Administrator		
— Hilary Rennie
office@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 969 3298
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Hilary Rennie 0118 969 3298
— Treasurer: Richard Moore 0118 969 2588
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Chris Goodwin MA (Cantab), ARCO (CHM), ARCM, LRAM
music@sonningparish.org.uk
Sacristan
— Helen Goodwin 0134 462 7697
Parish Website: http://www.sonningparish.org.uk
The Parish Magazine: http://www.theparishmagazine.co.uk
— Editor: Bob Peters
editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 377 5887
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown
advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 969 3282
— Treasurer: Pat Livesey
pat.livesey@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 961 8017

— The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC and delivered
free of charge to every home in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.
— The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom by Herald
Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ
— The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra Leaflet
Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW
— The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by Roger
Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David Woodward
david@designforprint.org

Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to advertisements

Advertisers index

			
Abbey School					28

ACG Services Locksmith				36
Active Hearing at Spire Dunedin Hospital 		
32
ADD Plumbing					10
All Aspects Pest Control			
10
Alpha Windows 					30
Barn Store Henley		
			
14
Berkshire Satellite TV		
		
24
Blandy & Blandy Solicitors				
12
Blinds Direct					22
Blue Moose					 8
Bridge House					39
Bridges Home Care
				
12
Bright Horizons Nursery				28
Bull Inn						 8
Chimney Sweep, Thames				36
Chiropody, Linda Frewin				36
Chris the Plumber					30
Clark Bicknell					36
Computer Frustrations				36
David Shailes Plumbing & Decorating			
26
Design for Print
				
24
Distinct Events 					34
Dunne & Co Builders				
6
Electric Nick					36
Fields Pharmacy					28
French Horn					40
Gardiners Nursing					
6
Graham Blake Soft Furnishing			
6
Grant & Stone Builders Merchants			
22
Great House Sonning				34
Handyman, Decorating				36
Haslams Estate Agents
			
2
Heron on the Ford Inn				
18
Hicks Group					14
James Autos					36
Jonathan Reeves Carpentry & Furniture		
18
Jones & Sheppard Stone Masons			
30
Just Brickwork					26
Kingfisher Bathrooms				16
Man with a Van 					
36
MC Cleaning					36
Miles & Daughters Funerals				
24
Mill at Sonning					
4
M & L Healthcare Solutions				
28
Mooney Painter & Decorator			
14
Mortgage Required				16
MPD Motor Services				36
Muck & Mulch					35
Odd Jobs						36
Physiocare					 6
Portman Gardens					36
Psychotherapy Counselling				36
Q1 Care						26
Reading Blue Coat School				
16
Red Kite Electrical					14
Richfield Flooring					12
Sabella Interiors					18
Shiplake College					 8
Signature Cliveden Manor Care Home			
24
Sonning Golf Club					10
Sonning Scouts Marquees				34
Style by Julie					36
Sunrise of Sonning Senior Living			
22
Tomalin Funerals					26
Urban Roofing					36
Walker Funerals		 			10
Water Softener Salt				36
Window Cleaner					30
Woodley Décor					30
Woodley Gardens					36

Please mention 'The Parish Magazine' when
responding to advertisements in this magazine

CONTENTS
Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

The Parish Magazine - November 2019 39

BRIDGE HOUSE
of TWYFORD

Because you deserve
the very best

Welcome to Bridge House Nursing Home
Established for 35 years, the elegant Georgian Grade II listed Bridge House has extended its facilities to
include a beautiful, light-filled and airy purpose built nursing home.
Our philosophy is built upon helping residents maintain their independence and dignity, whilst ensuring
their needs and expectations are fully met. We believe that being independent means having the freedom
of choice and flexibility over how the day is spent. Working closely with families and professionals
is fundamental in delivering and maintaining the required level of health and wellbeing.
At Bridge House, our comprehensive facilities and care provision is designed to deliver skilled,
professional and individually planned care in an unobtrusive manner.

Call 0800 230 0206

Visit www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk
INDEPENDENT LIVING • ASSISTED LIVING • NURSING HOME

190821 - Bridge House Ad Parish Mag v01.indd 1

21/08/2019 18:06

CONTENTS
40 The Parish Magazine - November 2019
Please mention The Parish Magazine when responding to this advertisement

The French Horn,
Sonning. Quality.
Wonderful food and wine
www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk
0118 969 2204

